DATE: 28 March 2025

B la b MY REF: Licensing sub-committee
y District Council YOUR REF:

CONTACT: Democratic Services
the heart of Leicestershire TEL NO: 0116 272 7708
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

CllIr. Nick Chapman Cllr. Janet Forey Cllr. Susan Findlay
Cllr. Roger Stead (Reserve)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber -
Council Offices, Narborough on MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2025 at 12.00 p.m. for the transaction
of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

QACHA
V(]

LY

Gemma Dennis
Monitoring Officer

AGENDA
1. Election of Chairman
2. Apologies for Absence
3. Disclosures of Interests from Members

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence- Leicester Lions Rugby Football Club,
Lutterworth Road, Blaby LE8 4DY (Pages 3 - 44)

To consider the report of the Licensing Team Leader (enclosed).

Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP

2]~} disability Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
B confident
EMPLOYER This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting 7 April 2025

Title of Report Application to Vary a Premises Licence-Leicester Lions
Rugby Football Club, Lutterworth Road, Blaby LE8 4DY.
Report Author Licensing Team Leader

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application to
vary a premises licence BLPR0308, relating to Leicester Lions Rugby
Football Club, Lutterworth Road, Blaby LE8 4DY

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub Committee determines an application in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.
Having considered the application and representations, members must
consider whether to
e Grant the licence variation without modification
e Grant the licence variation subject to conditions
¢ Reject the application
Members must give full reasons for any decision made.

3. Reason for Decision Recommended

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Sub Committee
determine a variation of a premises licence where relevant representations
are received.

4, Matters to consider
4.1 Background

The Licensing Authority received a complete application for a variation to the
premises licence for Leicester Lions Rugby Football Club on 5" February
2025. The application was submitted in accordance with the requirements of
the Licensing Act by the applicant and requested the following variations to
the activities authorised by the current premises licence:

¢ Increase numbers allowable to attend outdoor events from 2500 to
4999.

Page 3



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

e Extend Licensing hours daily from 22:00 to 23:00hrs

¢ Increase allowable live music events from one per year to two per
year.

¢ Allow for a ten-minute firework display at one of the live music events.

A copy of the full application is attached at Appendix A.

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives
are set out in the operating schedule (Section M)

A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix B.

Relevant Representations
Representations-

Responsible Authorities — A representation has been received from Blaby
District Councils, Senior Environmental Health Officer. A copy of this
representation is attached at Appendix C.

Other persons- Representations were received from 4 other persons. The
representations cover aspects of all four of the licensing objectives. Copies
of these representations are attached as Appendix D.

Appropriate Consultations

The Act requires that the applicant sends a copy of their application to the
Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities. When the application is
accepted the applicant must place a notice detailing the application and the
relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has
been accepted.

Significant Issues
There is no requirement for an EINA to be completed for this report.

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.

Page 4



5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

Environmental impact

No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this
report.

Appendix

Appendix A — Application to vary the premises licence
Appendix B — Existing Premises Licence

Appendix C- Representation made by a Responsible Authority.

Appendix D — Representations made by other persons

Background paper(s)

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the current Statement of
Licensing Policy, in particular sections;

3.0 Licensable Activities

5.0 Licensing Hours

6.0 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

7.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance

8.0 Prevention of Crime and Disorder

9.0 Public Safety

10.0 The Protection of Children from Harm

19.0 Standardised Conditions.

The current Guidance, issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (updated February 2025) should also be taken into
consideration. In particular.

Section 1.2 — 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 - 1.17 General Principles

2.0 - 2.38 The Licensing Objectives

9.31 —9.41 Hearings

9.42 — 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
Licensing objectives

10.1 — 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8 — 10.9 Imposed conditions

Report author’s contact details
Jamie Osborne Licensing Team Leader
Jamie.osborne@blaby.gov.uk 0116 274 7513

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ﬂ,afb—!lziﬂiic_tgguncil

the heart of Leigestershire
Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

vwe LElceSTEL Lionys £ F

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number B L P e O 30F%

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

LEICESTEE. Lo S & .F. C
LATTERWORTH KOARD
BLAGY

Postown | | ENCESTER ’P°St°°de ILEIXQ—D—Y_

Telephone number at premises (if any) O\l 277177110 [O

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact

telephone number O.—l CIS_ | q 33 qg q

E-mail address (optional) meEo@ionSrfc.co-yk

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town Postcode

Page 7

Appendix A


Appendix A


Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? [IYes IE/
No
If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? EDI i I%I\I/IE [2]0]2 5]

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ ]Yes [sANo

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
2)

1) CEEASE WUMBERS ALLOUWARLE T WTTE) 6UTDO0R
EVvEsITS eom 2500 To 4999.
2) ©XTEID LICeErISING Hoves Reom 2200 To3.€0.
3) INCREASE PLLOWABLE LIWV
[...]
D AND HOUR OF FinASH

Tue TME To 86 Bc1énires To 22:00 .

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music (please
read guidance note 6)

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

1~ performance of live music at different times to those listed in the

column on the lefi, please list (please read guidance note 7
oo 122:00| yla

Sun

(HAPM For. TTHE L\CeUSE o a& o2 everuday ws Ree —the
CULSIT OwE)

Page 14



F

Recorded music Will the playing of recorded music take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick (please | [ndoors N
timings (please read read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8) Outdoors g
Day | Start | Finish Both 1
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Mmusic © fc AleMed NRoM Me STAGE
8ERE A AETER CACH LWve Ban)

T
e has pPerfoemen
Wed State any seasonal variations for the playing of recorded music (please
1 read guidance note 6)
NIA
Thur I
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

playing of recorded music at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Sat '2:“) 23 - 00 N‘A

Sun

(HPP For. L\CSNSE To BE e VM Bs Pe2 TUE CUR@AST o.qe)

Page 15



G

Performances of dance | Will the erformance of dance take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both - please fick Indoors ]
timings (please read (please read guidance note Zy)

guidance note 8) Outdoors ]
Day | Start | Finish Both O
Mon ( Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed

Fri

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance (please
read guidance note 6)

Sat

Sun

Non standard timings. Where ou intend to use the premises for
the performance of dance at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7

Page 16



H

Anything of a similar
description to that
falling within (e), (f) or
®

Standard days and
timings (p
[...]
ft, please list (please read guidance note 7
Fri e N 'ﬁ
St 11:00 | Z3:09
Sun
(HrPP foe. ME LICEVSE To e ROC TARRYIN AS Pl The CUReST

KM

N/a

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 10).

Page 19



L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Day | Start | Finish

Mon

Tue

Sun

o |l2:0 |28:00

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6)
NOWE,

n A

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on

the left, please list (please read guidance note 7

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be

removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.
NOWE .
L\cerSE TTo @emean) AS P62 GCAGINA L LATH VAGIIKTIONS
pleLiep .
Please tick as appropriate
®  Thave enclosed the premises licence [

Page 20




M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)
BP/esT MAmAGCEMGIT R WELTTG)

RSk OSSEsSMGUT P (VTN
ST AR ORPRIW

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

PROFESSIOMAL SecUe T TeAn ([ LA GHTMING SeC U™ )
eMPLOYEO v THE 0V LY SECURI™ YOG HralL s,

BAGE SEAR(HES , ZeRo TolernwCe AucY 4 CrwwlUaoCE
2S a1 vl LS.

¢) Public safety
AS AgoLC (ATH ReST o Room PeoViDGa, A

SereTe [ VouuoTeees Seicren . Cwk ee{)mes‘tmp::a LEs
eV ALOVGSWOe Secuttt™ TEAam  ThAWESnalL s

on Reon0sWO¢ DWLECTING —TONTAC & N TE~OCES .

et -
AL OWECTE? To INQUSTARC E3TrTE o Y&OSE
Toead Ackk W BB BLF QLR .

d) The prevention of public nuisance

NOISE MOWATHND) TTUCAGH ECOCN PGS Ty
B PRIFESSIomAL Sorn GUGINGEES
NEAGHEOUES TO e WG TTE T im0 JFFee O
2 coMPUMGITARY TickeTs PeRk. Houvserow .

AEST To YoSE AT 23 : 90, TUGUT AZSA o 4 CLEn2an

W STAFT . T\ A~ MO £ en A ZORS
e) The protection of children from harm

YorloGr CAWDARD S PAGIIS GRIGMENCED b LAlile
EITACT TCLEPHOO E AAMB o) LARSTAN~O gﬁ .
Ot » PloCERIEES ) PVAE To BODRESS AwM LosT
CHIWOCN) AR FesTWAL STATF & B¢ SUErR on Raxes:
CHMUGICE 25 el A1 Svoes .

Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

Page 21

P J

cuwAb .
WeSTBAOS (069) 1SELED To Wil UnER2 18'S -



®  Ihave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence [l

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part
of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

HELD OV RLARH B.C. OnTABesE .

Page 22




®  Ihave made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
® Thave not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

®  Ihave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

®  Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application.
Thave enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.

®  Tunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

QDQDDD

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION, . THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 12)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other

duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.

spae | Lo~

Date 0S. 02 .25

Capacity LLRFC TREASUPEK

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises
licence holder) or 
[...]
nated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of
alcohol:

Jayne Harriet Johnson

Bull Furlong

Lutterworth Road

Kimcote

Leicestershire

LE17 5RZ

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of Personal Licence held by Designated Premises Supervisor
(where the premises authorises for the supply of alcohol):

Personal licence Number: Licence Number: HHPER00859
Licensing Authority: Licensing Authority: Harborough

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 — MANDATORY CONDITIONS

No supply of alcohol may be made underthe premises licence -

a)at a time whenthere is no designated premises supervisorin respect of the premises licence, or

b)at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licenceis
suspended.

Every supply of alcohol underthe premises licence must be made orauthorised by a person who holds a personal
licence.

1.

(1) the responsible person must ensurethat staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any
irresponsible promotionsinrelation tothe premises.

(2) Inthis paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or substantially
similaractivities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption onthe
premises

(a) games or other activities which require orencourage, orare designed to require or encourage, individuals to -

Page 2 of9 BLPR0308

Page 26




(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within atime limit (otherthan to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before
the cessation of the periodin which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within atime limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free orfora fixed or dis counted fee to the publicortoa
group defined by a particularcharacteristicina mannerwhich carries a significant risk of underminingalicence
objective

[...]
graph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day ("the first day")
would be differentfromthe permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of
duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take place
before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

ANNEX 2 — CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE
Alllicensable activitiesin the outside areas will cease 30 minutes before the terminal hour.

A full Event Management plan must be submitted nolaterthan 2 months priorto the events taking place and needs to
be signed off and agreed by all the relevant authorities no laterthan one month before the event.

A Risk Assessment willbe submitted no laterthan 2 months prior to the commencement of the event.

Six outdoorevents peryearwill be permitted at the location, one of which will be amusictype festival. Adequate
warning of the proposed dates foreach event will be given to the relevant authorities (no laterthan 3 months priorto
it taking place).

The maximum number of people who attend the events willbe restricted to 2500 each day.

All licensable activity willbe planned and organised by the Leicester Lions RFC Ltd managementteamalongwith event
organisers, suppliers, contractors, customers and the general publicto ensure all four licensing objectives are
promoted tothe fullest.

We will take into account the highest standard of duty of care, safety, consideration and planningto all i nvolved
included other stakeholders within the club, nearby residents and businesses and the general public.

The prevention of crime and disorder:

Security Industry Association personnelwill be present at each eventand in accordance with the industry and Purple
Guide guidelines and calculations. We willwork directlywith the event organizerto ensure this meets all requirements

and guidelinesforcrime and disorder prevention and publicsafety.

Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

Page 4 of 9 BLPR0308

Page 28




We will carry out and enforce by all staff policies and strategies such as Challenge 25 and age identification checks at all
events. Staff will be trainedin orrequire to be trainedin these policies which will provide assurances for the prevention
of under-age drinkingand signage will be on display.

There will be noirresponsible drinks promotions, there will be provision of specified alcohol-free drinks for sale and use
of correct measures and volumes of alcohol. The responsible person will also carry outa responsibility to refuse service
to any individual.

CCTV will bein place, working and usable to be called upon at any time to assistand be provided to Police.

Entry times and means of access to the premises foreach eventwill be setand controlled, to be fully stated in all Event
Management Plans. Security and staff will be positioned to control entry and prevent re -entry (other than staff).

The use of plasticglasses will be enforced on the premises. No glass bottles containing any beverages of any kind,
openedorsealed, shall be allowed to be admitted to the premises by any customer. No glass bottle or containershall
be taken from the premises.

All staff will be provided with training and briefed on the drug policy applicable to the premises.
Anincidentlogwillbe keptand updated with the occurrence of any crimes, ejections, complaints or otherincidents.

Publicsafety:

Adequate arrangements and provisions shall be in place and communicated fordisabled peopleand to enable safe
evacuationinthe event of anemergency.

Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

Adequate and sufficient firstaid equipment and materials shall be available on the premises along with at least one
suitably trained firstaider on duty whenthe publicare presentand to meetindustry and Purple Guide guidelines and
calculations forfirstaid personnel.

Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

External lighting shallbe sufficientand in full working orderto provide lighting for the publicwhen out of daylight
hours. Temporary additional lighting may be installed, as required, and shall not cause nuisance to neighbouring

premises. Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

No pyrotechnics orfireworks will be permitted onthe premises. Any other special effects willbe considered, if
required, and communicated to the Licensing Authority with the set 10 days' notice.

Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

Publicsafety with reference to the proximity of the public highway, trafficand parking shall be addressed and
evidencedforeach event within the Event Management Plan.

The prevention of publicnuisance:
At the time of events, noise management willbe carried outin line with a pre-set guideline with the event organizer.
Maximum noise levels will be confirmed, set and agreed with the event organizeranda planin place in the event of

thislevel being exceeded e.g. turning down music.

Professional noise management personnel will be used and will work closely with the event organizerand licence
holder.

Page 5 of 9 BLPR0308

Page 29




Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

Plans will be in place at any eventto manage noise and behaviouratthe end of eventand the departure of publicfrom
the premises away from the premises.

Safe and controlled exit routes and instruction will be communicated by personneland signage willbe in place.
Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

When possible, forindooramplified music, all doors and windows will be kept closed otherthan foraccess and egress
or emergency exits.

For all events awaste management plan will ensure litterand waste is cleared ongoing, t hroughout each event. Thisis
to include the pavementimmediately outside the premises.

Recycling points and bins will be in position. Disposal of waste bottles, where noise willbe audibleto neighbouring
properties, will not occur between 11pmand 8am.

Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

The protection of children from harm:

No child underthe age of 18, unaccompanied by an adult, shall be allowed onthe premises.
The licence holderwillensure achild protection policyisin place.

Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

Staff policies and strategies such as Challenge 25till be used to carry out and enforce age identification checks at all
events.

Staff will be trained in orrequire to be trained in these policiesin orderto prevent under-age drinking and signage will
be on display to this effect.

Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this.

ANNEX 3 — CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING

None

ANNEX 4 — AUTHORISED PLANS

As attached.

A 7

” L o

Y/ =
. o t',b{,l.‘\.f)'

Caroline Harbour
Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager

Page 6 of 9 BLPR0308

Page 30




PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY BLPRO0308

e District Council
\—-‘""“-—__\
the heart of Leicestershire

LLRFC LTD EVENTS LICENCE

Westleigh Rugby Football Club
Lutterworth Road

Blaby

Leicestershire

LE84DY

Telephone Number: 0116 2771010

Where the Licence istime limited the

dates: Not applicable

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence:

Exhibition of films;
Performance of live music;
Playing of recorded music;
Sale by retail of alcohol;

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Exhibition of films(Both)
When Times
Everyday 11:00 - 22:00

Seasonal Details

Out of rugby season

Performance of live music(Both)

When Times
Everyday 11:00 - 22:00

Playing of recorded music(Both)

When Times
Everyday 11:00 - 22:00
Sale by retail of alcohol
When Times
Everyday 11:00 - 22:00
Page 7 of9 BLPR0308

Page 31



The opening hours of the premises:

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and /or off supplies:

Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the Premises

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence:

Leicester Lions Rugby Club Ltd
Leicester Lions Rugby Club Ltd
Westleigh Rugby Football Club, Lutterworth Road, Blaby, Leicestershire, LE8 4DY

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

IP29000R

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Jayne Harriet Johnson

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

7
A=

Caroline Harbour
Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager

Page 8 of 9 BLPR0308

Page 32



Annex 4

[ ANNEX 4 — with effect from 4" May 2022 |

Page 9 of9 BLPR0308

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

From: Judith Cox-Rogers

To: Licensing Mailbox

Cc: Anna Farish

Subject: Consultation response: RE: 25/31984/M39 - FW: Re: Major variation - BLPR0308
Date: 12 March 2025 17:30:59

Dear Licensing
Thank you for consulting our department regarding this major variation in
connection with Leicester Lions at Westleigh Rugby Football Club.

There are already conditions in place with respect to the 2 licensing objectives for
“prevention of public nuisance” and for “public safety” which | feel will mitigate
issues associated with a larger capacity.

The prevention of public nuisance

Having reviewed our case history, we have very limited complaints raised
regarding noise associated with outdoor music events hosted by Leicester Lions.
However, it is anticipated that, with 2 outdoor music events, there will be some
associated sound which will be heard within the neighbourhood. The conditions
already in existence relating to noise management should mitigate against
unnecessary and excessive noise relating to music events.

The proposal for fireworks at the end of a music event to take place in summer, is
inherently likely to cause more risk of noise nuisance for the following reasons:

« Local re
[...]
 circumstances (email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available).
If you do not wish for your personal details to be disclosed, then you must withdraw your representation.

This form must be retumed within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the
Licensing Section on 0116 272 7782 if you are in doubt about the date.

Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to:

Licensing

Biaby District Council
Council Offices
Desford Road
Narborough
Leicester

LE19 2EP

Or
By email: licensing@blaby.gov.uk

Tel: 0116 272 7782

Page 44



	Agenda
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence- Leicester Lions Rugby Football Club, Lutterworth Road, Blaby LE8 4DY
	Appendix A – Application to vary the premises licence
	Appendix B – Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix C- Representation made by a Responsible Authority
	Appendix D – Representations made by other persons - Mr & Mrs Cherry
	Appendix D – Representations made by other persons- Jennifer Towell
	Appendix D – Representations made by other persons- Norman Towell






Minutes of the meeting


 

201 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 7 April 2025 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2025 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay Cllr. Janet Forey Cllr. Roger Stead 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Jamie Osborne - Licensing Team Leader 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

267. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer invited nominations from the 
Sub-Committee for the election of Chairman for this meeting only. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cllr. Nick Chapman be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this meeting only. 

  

268. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 



 

202 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 7 April 2025 

269. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE- LEICESTER LIONS 
RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BLABY LE8 4DY  

 Considered – Report of the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Applicant put forward their case to vary the Premises Licence. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer presented their representation. 
 
The Objector presented their representation. 
 
The Applicant gave a closing speech. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired at 12:30pm to consider the application in 
closed session. 
 
The Sub-Committee returned at 2.02pm to announce its decision. 

  
DECISION 

 
In reaching its decision the sub-committee has had regard to the applicant 
and objectors, together with the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy and 
Guidance. The following variations to the license are approved: 
 
The outdoor performance of live music hours be extended to 23:00 on 
Saturdays. The hours for the playing of recorded music outdoors be 
extended to 23:00 on Saturdays. 
The hours for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises be 
extended to 23:00 on Saturdays. 
The hours that the premises are open to the public be extended to 23:00 on 
Saturdays. 
 
Subject to the following amended condition:  
 
Six outdoor events per year will be permitted at the location, two of which will 
be a music type festival. Adequate warning of the proposed dates for each 
event will be given to the relevant authorities (no later than 3 months prior to 
it taking place).  
 
All other existing conditions to be re-imposed. 
 
1. All licensable activities in the outside areas will cease 30 minutes before 

the terminal hour. 
2. A full Event Management plan must be submitted no later than 2 months 

prior to the events taking place and needs to be signed off and agreed by 
all the relevant authorities no later than one month before the event. 

3. A Risk Assessment will be submitted no later than 2 months prior to the 
commencement of the event. 



 

203 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 7 April 2025 

4.  The maximum number of people who attend the events will be restricted 
to 2500 each day. 

5. All licensable activity will be planned and organised by the Leicester Lions 
RFC Ltd management team along with event organisers, suppliers, 
contractors, customers and the general public to ensure all four licensing 
objectives are promoted to the fullest. 

6. We will take into account the highest standard of duty of care, safety, 
consideration and planning to all involved included other stakeholders 
within the club, nearby residents and businesses and the general public. 

 
The prevention of crime and disorder: 
 
1. Security Industry Association personnel will be present at each event and 

in accordance with the industry and Purple Guide guidelines and 
calculations. We will work directly with the event organizer to ensure this 
meets all requirements and guidelines for crime and disorder prevention 
and public safety. 

2. Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this. 
3. We will carry out and enforce by all staff policies and strategies such as 

Challenge 25 and age identification checks at all events. Staff will be 
trained in or require to be trained in these policies which will provide 
assurances for the prevention of under-age drinking and signage will be 
on display. 

4. There will be no irresponsible drinks promotions, there will be provision of 
specified alcohol-free drinks for sale and use of correct measures and 
volumes of alcohol. The responsible person will also carry out a 
responsibility to refuse service to any individual. 

5. CCTV will be in place, working and usable to be called upon at any time 
to assist and be provided to Police. 

6. Entry times and means of access to the premises for each event will be 
set and controlled, to be fully stated in all Event Management Plans. 
Security and staff will be positioned to control entry and prevent re-entry 
(other than staff). 

7. The use of plastic glasses will be enforced on the premises. No glass 
bottles containing any beverages of any kind, opened or sealed, shall be 
allowed to be admitted to the premises by any customer. No glass bottle 
or container shall be taken from the premises. 

8.  All staff will be provided with training and briefed on the drug policy 
applicable to the premises. 

9. An incident log will be kept and updated with the occurrence of any 
crimes, ejections, complaints or other incidents. 

 
The prevention of public nuisance: 
 
1. At the time of events, noise management will be carried out in line with a 

pre-set guideline with the event organizer. Maximum noise levels will be 
confirmed, set and agreed with the event organizer and a plan in place in 
the event of this level being exceeded e.g. turning down music. 

2. Professional noise management personnel will be used and will work 



 

204 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 7 April 2025 

closely with the event organizer and licence holder. 
3. Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this. 
4.  Plans will be in place at any event to manage noise and behaviour at the 

end of event and the departure of public from the premises away from the 
premises. 

5. Safe and controlled exit routes and instruction will be communicated by 
personnel and signage will be in place. 

6. Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this. 
7. When possible, for indoor amplified music, all doors and windows will be 

kept closed other than for access and egress or emergency exits. 
8. For all events a waste management plan will ensure litter and waste is 

cleared ongoing, throughout each event. This is to include the pavement 
immediately outside the premises. 

9. Recycling points and bins will be in position. Disposal of waste bottles, 
where noise will be audible to neighbouring properties, will not occur 
between 11pm and 8am. 

10. Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this. 
 
The protection of children from harm: 
 
1. No child under the age of 18, unaccompanied by an adult, shall be 

allowed on the premises. 
2. The licence holder will ensure a child protection policy is in place. 
3.  Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this. 
4. Staff policies and strategies such as Challenge 25 till be used to carry out 

and enforce age identification checks at all events. 
5. Staff will be trained in or require to be trained in these policies in order to 

prevent under -age drinking and signage will be on display to this effect. 
6. Each Event Management Plan shall show evidence of this. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Sub-Committee having listened to all representations were satisfied that 
extending the hours of operation to 23:00 and having one additional music 
event per year is considered appropriate subject to re-imposing the original 
conditions attached to the existing license in order to meet the 4 licensing 
objectives. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 2.02 P.M.


